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For resolution are the following motions filed by accused
Johanne Edward B. Labay:

1. Omnibus Motion (1) To Quash Informations dated 24
March 2017; and (2) To Defer the Arraignment dated August 25,
2017 (SB-17-CRM-0642-0643);2 and ~ /\/

1Sitting as a special member per Administrative Order No. 316-2017 da~+ember 13,2017
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2. Omnibus Motion (1) To Quash Informations dated 24
March 2017; and (2) ToDefer the Arraignment dated August 25,
2017 (SB-17-CRM-0644-0645).3

Accused Labay's motion to quash is anchored on the
followinggrounds: [1] that the Information charges more than
one (1) offense; and [2]that the facts alleged in the Information
do not constitute an offense.

He contends that the Informations for violation of Section
3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 (SB-17-CRM-0642 and 0643) charge more
than one (1) offense; hence, they should be quashed.
According to him, the said Informations also charge violations
of Sections 3 (a), 3(g), 3(h), and 3m of R.A. No. 3019 and
violation of R.A. No. 9184, or the Government Procurement
Reform Act, allegedly because the averments in the said
Informations make it appear that -

[1] accused Cagas persuaded, induced, or influenced
accused TLRCofficers to disregard the appropriations law and
the accreditation and qualifications of Farmerbusiness
Development Corporation (FDC)which constitutes a violation
of Section 3(a);

[2] accused Cagas directly and/or through an agent
received a gift, present, share, percentage or benefit in
consideration of accused Cagas's selection of and endorsement
of the FDC and resulted in the execution of the Memorandum
of Agreement (MOA)between the government and the FDC
which constitute a violation of Section 3(b);

[3] accused Cagas entered into a MOAwith the FDC on
the purported implementation of the PDAF-funded project
which turned out to be non-existent which constitute a
violation of Section 3(g);

[4] accused Cagas intervened by choosing or endorsing
the FDC allegedly controlled by the accused-movant to
implement the project in consideration of indirect pecuniary

2 pp. 374-395, Record, Vol. II
3 pp. 396-412, Record, Vol. II
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interest in the form of commissions or kickbacks which
constitute a violation of Section 3(h);

[5] despite knowledge that the FDC is unqualified,
accused Cagas chose and endorsed it to implement the project
in violation of Section 3m; and

[6] accused Cagas granted to the FDC the
implementation of the project without public bidding which
constitutes a violation of R.A.No. 9184.

Anent his second ground, the accused-movant claims
that, except for the generic averment and conclusion that the
accused public officers conspired with private individuals
including the accused-movant, the Informations fail to allege
how he conspired with the other accused. Thus, he contends
that the said Informations should be quashed on the ground
that the allegations therein do not constitute any offense. He
further claims that there is no overt act showing his
knowledge or agreement to conspire.

Regarding the Informations for malversation and
malversation through falsification, the accused-movant
likewise moves for the quashal thereof on the ground that the
facts alleged therein do not constitute an offense. He argues
that not all of the elements of malversation and falsification of
documents are present in the said Informations; that they do
not aver how such falsification was used as a means to
commit malversation; and, that the Information for
malversation through falsification does not specify which of
the modes of falsification under Article 171 of the Revised
Penal Code (RPC)was committed. Thus, he argues that he
cannot adequately prepare for his defense on the charge of
falsification as a means of committing malversation.

In its Opposition dated September 7, 2017,4 the
prosecution argues that the Informations sufficiently charge
the accused-movant of only one (1) offense of violation of
Section 3(e) of R. A. No. 3019. According to the prosecution,
the allegations in paragraphs (a) to (f)of the said Informations
merely outline the individual acts of the accused which led to

4 pp. 445-450, Record, Vol. II r
);(A1
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the disbursement of public funds causing undue injury to the
government and giving unwarranted benefits to accused
private individuals. It claims that the said allegations, in fact,
work in favor of the accused-movant as they sufficiently
inform him of the nature and cause of the accusation against
him to enable him to prepare for his defense. On the matter of
conspiracy, the prosecution contends that the allegation of
conspiracy in the Informations should not be confused with
the adequacy of evidence that may be required to prove it. It
insists that the Informations recite "the definitive acts showing
the presence of conspiracy among the named accused in
committing a violation of the anti-graft law."

After a judicious assessment of the arguments raised by
the parties, the Court finds the subject motions to quash
devoid ofmerit.

I. The Informations sufficiently
charge the offenses of
violation of Section 3(e) of
R.A. No. 3019 and the
felonies of malversation and
malversation through
falsification.

It is axiomatic that a complaint or information must state
every single fact necessary to constitute the offense charged;
otherwise, a motion to dismiss or to quash on the ground that
the complaint or information charges no offense may be
properly sustained. The fundamental test in determining
whether a motion to quash may be sustained based on this
ground is whether the facts alleged, if hypothetically
admitted, will establish the essential elements of the
offense as defined in the law. Extrinsic matters or evidence
aliunde are not considered. The test does not require absolute

4:;:
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certainty as to the presence of the elements of the offense;
otherwise, there would no longer be any need for the
Prosecution to proceed to trial.s

In Criminal Cases Nos. SB-17-CRM-0642 to 0643, the
Informations charge the accused-movant, together with the
other accused, with violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019.
Except for the amount, the two (2)Informations similarly read:

In February 2008, or sometime or prior or subsequent
thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines, and within this
Honorable Court's jurisdiction; accused public officers
MARC DOUGLAS C. CAGAS IV (Cagas IV), being then the
Congressman of the 1st District of Davao del Sur, VANIE E.
SEMILLANO (Semillano), being then the Project Consultant
of the House of Representatives; ANTONIO Y. ORTIZ (Ortiz),
being then the Director General; DENNIS L. CUNANAN
(Cunanan), being then the Deputy Director General; MARIA
ROSALINDA M. LACSAMANA (Lacsamana), being then the
Group Manager of the Technology and Livelihood
Information Dissemination Services Group and concurrent
Legislative Liaison Officer; CONSUELO LILIAN R. ESPIRITU
(Espiritu), being then the Budget Officer; MARIVIC V.
JOVER (Jover), being then the Chief Accountant, all of the
then Technology and Livelihood Resource Center (TLRC),
while in the performance of their administrative and/ or
official functions, conspiring with one another and with
private individuals JOHANNE EDWARD B. LABAY (Labay),
ARNOLFO M. REYES (Reyes) and AILEEN F. CARRASCO
(Carrasco), acting with manifest partiality, evident bad faith
and/ or gross inexcusable negligence; did then and there
willfully, unlawfully and criminally cause undue injury to the
government and/ or give unwarranted benefits and
advantage to said private individuals in the amount of at
least SIX HUNDREDTHOUSANDPESOS (PhP600,OOO.OO)
more or less, through the followingacts:

(a) Cagas IV unilaterally chose and indorsed
Farmerbusiness Development Corporation (FDC), a non-
government organization operated and/or controlled by
Labay as "project partner" in implementing livelihood and
developmentprojectsfor barangaysin the 1" DiStri/?

5 Disini VS. Sandiganbayan, 705 seRA 459 (2013)
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Davao del Sur which were funded by Cagas IV's Priority
Development Assistance Fund (PDAF)in the total amount of
Six Million Pesos (PhP6,OOO,OOO.OO)covered by Special
Allotment Release Order (SARO) No. D-08-01437 in
disregard of the appropriation law and its implementing
rules, and/ or without the benefit of public bidding, as
required under Republic Act No. 9184 and its implementing
rules and regulations, and with FDC being unaccredited and
unqualified to undertake the projects;
(b) Cagas IV, represented by Semillano, and TLRC's
Ortiz then entered into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA)
with FDC on the purported implementation of Cagas IV's
PDAF-funded projects, and which MOAwas prepared and/or
reviewed by Lacsamana;
(c) Ortiz and Lacsamana also facilitated and processed
the disbursement of the subject PDAF release, and Ortiz
approved the same by signing Disbursement Voucher No.
012008071766 along with Cunanan, Espiritu and Jover,
as well as the issuance of Land Bank of the Philippines
Check No. 889916 signed by Ortiz and Cunanan, in the
aggregate amount of PhP600,OOO.OO to FDC, without
accused TLRC officers and employees having carefully
examined and verified the accreditation and qualifications of
FDC as well as the transaction's supporting documents;
(d) Victorino C. Ujano (deceased), acting for and in behalf
of Labay and FDC received the above-described check from
TLRCand helped remit the proceeds thereof to Labay;
(e) The above acts of the accused public officers thus
allowed FDC to divert said PDAF-drawn public funds into
Labay's control and benefit instead of implementing the
PDAF-funded projects, which turned out to be non-existent,
while Labay, Reyes and Carrasco caused/participated in
the preparation and signing of the acceptance and delivery
reports, disbursement reports, project proposals and other
liquidation documents to conceal the fictitious nature of the
transaction; and
(f) Cagas IV, personally and/or through an agent,
received commissions and/ or "kickbacks from Labya in
consideration of his participation and collaboration as
described above.

As defined by law, the elements of violation of Section 3(e)
of R.A. No. 3019 are as follows:

1. that the accused must be a public officer
discharging administrative, judicial, or official
functions (or a private individual acting In
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2. that he acted with manifest partiality, evident
bad faith, or inexcusable negligence; and

3. that his action caused any undue injury to any
party, including the government, or giving any
private party unwarranted benefits, advantage, or
preference in the discharge of his functions.6

An examination of the Informations for violation of Section
3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 reveals that they contain the requisite
factual averments of the elements of the offenses charged.
They sufficiently allege that accused public officers conspired
with one another, and with accused Labay and other accused
private individuals, in causing undue injury to the government
and giving unwarranted benefit and advantage to accused
Labay and other accused private individuals through manifest
partiality, evident bad faith and/or gross inexcusable
negligence. This was purportedly realized by diverting accused
Cagas IV's PDAF allocation into the accused-movant's control
instead of implementing the PDAF-funded projects, which
turned out to be a non-existent project.

The Informations for malversation through falsification
and malversation, respectively read:

Criminal Case No. 17-CRM-0644
(Malversation through Falsification)

In February 2008, or sometime or prior or subsequent
thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines, and within this
Honorable Court's jurisdiction; accused public officers
MARC DOUGLAS C. CAGAS IV (Cagas IV), being then the
Congressman of the 1st District of Davao del Sur, VANIE E.
SEMILLANO (Semillano), being then the project consultant
of the House of Representatives; ANTONIO Y. ORTIZ (Ortiz),
being then the Director General DENNIS L. CUNANAN
(Cunanan), being then the Deputy Director General; MARIA
ROSALINDA M. LACSAMANA (Lacsamana), being then the
Group Manager of the Technology and Livelihood
'Information Dissemination Services Group and concurrent
Legislative Liaison Officer; CONSUELO LILIAN R. ESPIRI./?

6 Fuentes vs. People, G.R. No. 186421, April 17, 2017 / /'
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(Espiritu), being then the Budget Officer; MARIVIC V.
JOVER (Jover), being then the Chief Accountant, all of the
then Technology and Livelihood Resource Center (TLRC),
while in the performance of their administrative and/ or
official functions, conspiring with one another and with
private individuals JOHANNEEDWARDB. LABAY(Labay),
ARNOLFOM. REYES (Reyes) and AILEENF. CARRASCO
(Carrasco), then did and there willfully, unlawfully, and
feloniously appropriate, take, misappropriate or consent or,
through abandonment or negligence, allow private
individuals to take public funds by means of falsifying the
corresponding Acknowledgement Receipts, Official Receipts,
Delivery Receipts, Disbursement Vouchers and Certificates
of Service Rendered to falsely make it appear that FDC
undertook and completed the livelihood project to secure the
release of the retention money amounting to at least SIX
HUNDRED THOUSANDPESOS (PhP600,000.00), through
the following acts:

(a) Cagas IV unilaterally chose and indorsed
Farmerbusiness Development Corporation (FDC), a non-
government organization operated and/ or controlled by
Labay as "project partner" in implementing livelihood and
development projects for barangays in the 18t District of
Davao del Sur, which were funded by Cagas IV's Priority
Development Assistance Fund (PDAF)in the total amount of
Six Million Pesos (PhP6,OOO,OOO.OO)covered by Special
Allotment Release Order (SARO) No. D-08-01437, in
disregard of the appropriation law and its implementing
rules, and/ or without the benefit of public bidding, as
required under Republic Act No. 9184 and its implementing
rules and regulations, and with FDC being unaccredited and
unqualified to undertake the projects;
(b) Cagas IV, represented by Semillano, and TLRC's
Ortiz then entered into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA)
with FDC on the purported implementation of Cagas IV's
PDAF-funded projects, and which MOAwas prepared and/or
reviewed by Lacsamana;
(c) Ortiz and Lacsamana also facilitated and processed
the disbursement of the subject PDAF release, and Ortiz
approved the same by signing Disbursement Voucher No.
012008071766 along with Cunanan, Espiritu and Jover,
as well as the issuance of Land Bank of the Philippines
Check No. 889916 signed by Ortiz and Cunanan, in the
aggregate amount of PhP600,OOO.OO to FDC, without
accused TLRC officers and employees having carefully
examined and verified the accreditation and qualifications of
FDC as well as the transaction's supporting documents;/?
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(d) Victorino C. Ujano (deceased), acting for and in behalf
of Labay and FDC received the above-described check from
TLRCand helped remit the proceeds thereof to Labay;
(e) Cagas IV, personally and/or through an agent,
received commissions and/ or "kickbacks" from Labay in
consideration of his participation and collaboration as
described above, and
(f) By their above acts, accused public officials allowed
Labay and themselves, through FDC, to take possession and
thus misappropriate PDAF-drawn public funds, instead of
implementing the PDAF-funded projects, which turned out to
be non-existent, while Labay, Reyes and Carrasco
caused/ participated in the preparation and signing of the
acceptance and delivery reports, disbursement reports,
project proposals and other liquidation documents to conceal
the fictitious nature of the transaction, to the damage and
prejudice of the Republic of the Philippines.

Criminal Case No. 17-CRM-0645
(Malversation of Public Funds)

In February 2008, or sometime or prior or subsequent
thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines, and within this
Honorable Court's jurisdiction; accused public officers
MARC DOUGLAS C. CAGAS IV (Cagas IV), being then the
Congressman of the 1st District of Davao del Sur, VANIE E.
SEMILLANO (Semillano), being then the project consultant
of the House of Representatives; ANTONIO Y. ORTIZ (Ortiz),
being then the Director General; DENNIS L. CUNANAN
(Cunanan), being then the Deputy Director General; MARIA
ROSALINDA M. LACSAMANA (Lacsamana),being then the
Group Manager of the Technology and Livelihood
Information Dissemination Services Group and concurrent
Legislative Liaison Officer; CONSUELO LILIAN R. ESPIRITU
(Espiritu), being then the Budget Officer; MARIVIC V.
JOVER (Jover), being then the Chief Accountant, all of the
then Technology and Livelihood Resource Center (TLRC),
while in the performance of their administrative and/ or
official functions, conspiring with one another and with
private individuals JOHANNE EDWARD B. LABAY (Labay),
ARNOLFO M. REYES (Reyes) and AILEEN F. CARRASCO
(Carrasco), then did and there willfully, unlawfully, and
feloniously appropriate, take, misappropriate or consent or,
through abandonment or negligence, allow herein private
individuals to take public funds amounting to at leastF/7

4
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MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND
(Php4,800,OOO.OO),through the following acts:

(a) Cagas IV unilaterally chose and indorsed
Farmerbusiness Development Corporation (FDC), a non-
government organization operated and/ or controlled by
Labay as "project partner" in implementing livelihood and
development projects for barangays in the 1st District of
Davao del Sur, which were funded by Cagas IV's Priority
Development Assistance Fund (PDAF)in the total amount of
Six Million Pesos (PhP6,OOO,OOO.OO)covered by Special
Allotment Release Order (SARO) No. D-08-01437, in
disregard of the appropriation law and its implementing
rules, and/ or without the benefit of public bidding, as
required under Republic Act No. 9184 and its implementing
rules and regulations, and with FDC being unaccredited and
unqualified to undertake the projects;
(b) Cagas IV, represented by Semillano, and TLRC's
Ortiz then entered into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA)
with FDC on the purported implementation of Cagas IV's
PDAF-funded projects, and which MOAwas prepared and/or
reviewed by Lacsamana;
(c) Ortiz and Lacsamana also facilitated and processed
the disturse;ment of the subject PDAF release, and Ortiz
approved the same by signing Disbursement Voucher No.
012008030583 along with Cunanan, Espiritu and Jover,
as well as the issuance of Land Bank of the Philippines
Check No. 885722 signed by Ortiz and Cunanan, in the
aggregate amount of PhP4,800,OOO.OO to FDC, without
accused TLRC officers and employees having carefully
examined and verified the accreditation and qualifications of
FDC as well as the transaction's supporting documents;
(d) Victorino C. Ujano (deceased), acting for and in behalf
of Labay and FDC received the above-described check from
TLRCand helped remit the proceeds thereof to Labay;
(e) Cagas IV, personally and/or through an agent,
received commissions and/ or "kickbacks" from Labay in
consideration of his participation and collaboration as
described above, and
(f) By their above acts, accused public officials allowed
Labay and themselves, through FDC, to take possession and
thus misappropriate PDAF-drawn public funds, instead of
implementing the PDAF-funded projects, which turned out to
be non-existent, while Labay, Reyes and Carrasco
caused/ participated in the preparation and signing of the
acceptance and delivery reports, disbursement reports,
project proposals and other liquidation documents to conceal
the fictitious nature of the transaction, to the damage and
prejudice of the Republic of the PhiliPPin~

1~
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Malversation is penalized under Article 217 of the RPC. It
has the following elements:

2. he has custody or control of the funds or
property by reason of the duties of his office;

3. the funds or property are public funds or
property for which he is accountable; and, most
importantly,

4. he has appropriated, taken, misappropriated
or consented, or, through abandonment or
negligence, permitted another person to take
them.7

Falsification of documents under paragraph 1, Article
172 in relation to Article 171 of the RPC refers to falsification
by a private individual, or a public officer or employee who did
not take advantage of his official position, of public, private, or
commercial documents. The elements of falsification of
documents under paragraph 1, Article 172 of the RPC are as
follows:8

1. that the offender is a private individual or a public
officer or employee who did not take advantage of his
officialposition;

2. that he committed any of the acts of falsification
enumerated in Article 171 of the RPC;and

3. that the falsification was committed 1n a public,
official or commercial docume~

7Mesina vs. People, 758 SCRA 639 (2015)
8 David vs. Agbay, 753 SCRA 526 (2015)
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Again, a facial examination of the Informations for
malversation through falsification and malversation shows
that they are regular on their face as they sufficiently aver the
elements of the crimes charged, to wit:

1. The accused are public officers who conspired with
accused private individuals;

2. Accused Cagas IV funded the said livelihood project
through his PDAFover which he had control; and

3. The accused public officers appropriated, took,
misappropriated or consented, or through abandonment or
negligence allowed accused private individuals to take public
funds.

The following additional allegation in the Information for
malversation through falsification reads:

That the said private individuals falsified the
acknowledgment receipts, official receipts, delivery receipts,
disbursement vouchers and certificate of service rendered "to
falsely make it appear that FDC undertook and completed the
livelihood project to secure the release of the retention money
amounting to at least SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS
(Php600,OOO.OO)."

The above averments clearly further show how
falsification was used as a means to commit malversation.

Accused Labay, however, insists that the said
Information for malversation through falsification does not
specify which mode of falsification under Article 171 of the
RPCwas committed.

The Court finds the argument bereft of merit.

As discussed earlier, the Information in Criminal Case
No. SB-17-CRM-0644 charges malversation through
falsification of documents under paragraph 1, Article 172, in
relation to Article 171 of the RPC, or falsification by a private
individual, or a public officer or employee who did not /?

4~
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advantage of his official position, of public, private, or
commercial documents.

At any rate, the fact that the Information for malversation
through falsification does not specify the mode of falsification
alleged to have been committed by the accused-movant is not
controlling in determining the charge against him. What is
decisive is that the said Information sufficiently alleges all the
elements ofmalverstation through falsification.

Indeed, the Supreme Court has clarified in several cases
that the designation of the offense, by making reference to the
section or subsection of the statute punishing it, is not
controlling. What actually determines the nature and
character of the crime charged are the facts alleged in the
information.9

In Layosa, which involved a prosecution for estafa, the
High Court held that "any error in the Information, with regard
to the specification of the particular mode of estafa, allegedly
committed by petitioners will not result in its invalidation
because the allegations therein sufficiently inform petitioners
that they are being charged with estafa through falsification of
public document." It further held:

The Revised Rules of Criminal Procedure provides
that an information shall be deemed sufficient if it
states, among others, the designation of the offense
given by the statute and the acts of omissions
complained of as constituting the offense. However, the
Court has clarified in several cases that the designation
of the offense, by making reference to the section or
subsection of the statute punishing it, is not controlling;
what actually determines the nature and character of
the crime charged are the facts alleged in the
information. The Court's ruling in u.s. v. Lim San is
instructive:

. . Notwithstanding the apparent
contradiction between caption and body, we
believe that we ought to say and hold that
the characterization of the crime by the fiscal
in the caption of the information ~

• Esp;.o vs. People, 700 5CRA570 (20131,dUng F1o,es Ys. layosa. 436 5CRA337 12°OA ~
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immaterial and purposeless, and that the
facts stated in the body of the pleading must
determine the crime of which the defendant
stands charged and for which he must be
tried. The establishment of this doctrine is
permitted by the Code of Criminal
Procedure, and is thoroughly in accord with
common sense and with the requirements of
plain justice ....

From a legal point of view, and in a
very real sense, it is of no concern to the
accused what is the technical name of the
crime of which he stands charged. It in no
way aids him in a defense on the merits.
Whatever its purpose may be, its result is to
enable the accused to vex the court and
embarrass the administration of justice by
setting up the technical defense that the
crime set forth in the body of the information
and proved in the trial is not the crime
characterized by the fiscal in the caption of
the information. That to which his attention
should be directed, and in which he, 'above
all things else, should be most interested,
are the facts alleged. The real question is not
did he commit a crime given in the law some
technical and specific name, but did he
perform the acts alleged in the body of the
information in the manner therein set forth.
If he did, it is of no consequence to him,
either as a matter of procedure or of
substantive right, how the law denominates
the crime which those acts constitute. The
designation of the crime by name in the
caption of the information from the facts
alleged in the body of that pleading is a
conclusion of law made by the fiscal. In the
designation of the crime the accused never
has a real interest until the trial has ended.
For his full and complete defense he need
not know the name of the crime at all. It is of
no consequence whatever for the protection
of his substantial rights. The real and
important question to him is, "Did you
perform the acts alleged in the manner
alleged?" not, "Did you commit a ~

4~
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named murder?" If he performed the acts
alleged, in the manner, stated, the law
determines what the name of the crime is
and fixes the penalty therefore. It is the
province of the court alone to say what the
crime is or what it is named ....

II. The Informations in SB-17-
CRM-0642 and 0643 charge
only one (1) offense of
violation of Section 3(e) of
R.A. No. 3019

As a general rule, a complaint or information must
charge only one offense; otherwise, the same is defective. The
rationale behind this rule prohibiting duplicitous complaints
or informations is to give the accused the necessary knowledge
of the charge against him and enable him to sufficiently
prepare for his defense. The State should not heap upon the
accused two (2) or more charges which might confuse him in
his defense. Non-compliance with this rule is a ground for
quashing the duplicitous complaint or Information under Rule
117 of the Rules on Criminal Procedure and the accused may
raise the same in a motion to quash before he enters his plea.
Otherwise, the defect is deemed waived.Io

Moreover, the Information must sufficiently allege the
acts or omissions complained of to inform a person of common
understanding what offense he is being charged with - in
other words the elements of the crime must be clearly stated. II

A careful examination of the earlier quoted Informations
in SB-l 7-CRM-0642 to 0643 shows that they charge only the
offense for violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 because
they clearly allege the elements of the said offense.

While the Informations for violation of Section 3(e) of R.A.
No. 3019 contain averments which may refer to the essential

/7

~~

10 People vs. Court of Appeals, 751 SeRA 675 (2015)
11 Escalante vs. People, G.R. No. 218970, June 28,2017
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elements of other offenses, the said averments, particularly in
paragraphs (a) to (f),describe only the individual participation
or acts of the accused in causing undue injury to the
government and/or giving unwarranted benefits and
advantage to the accused private individuals. In fact, the
Informations clearly state that the accused "acting with
manifest partiality, evident bad faith and/ or gross inexcusable
negligence, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and
criminally cause undue injury to the government and/ or give
unwarranted benefits and advantage to said private
individuals in the amount of at least SIX HUNDRED
THOUSANDPESOS (PhP600,OOO.OO) more or less, through
the following acts: xxx xxx xxx."

At any rate, a perusal of the Informations for violation of
Section 3(e) of R.A.No. 3019 shows that they do not allege all
of the elements of the other offenses which, according to the
accused-movant, are also being charged in one Information
only.

Notably, the element of a violation of Section 3(a) of R.A.
No. 3019 that "the offender persuades, induces, or influences
another public officer to perform an act or the offender allows
himself to be persuaded, induced, or influenced to commit an
act" is not alleged in the said Information; the element of
violation of Section 3(g) that "the contract or transaction was
grossly and manifestly disadvantageous to the government
was not likewise alleged; there is no averment either that
accused Cagas had a direct or indirect financial or pecuniary
interest in any business, contract or transaction, which is one
of the elements of violation of Section 3(h); also, there is no
allegation that the accused "knowinglyapprov[ed] or grant[ed]
any license, permit, privilege or benefit in favor of any person
not qualified for or not legally entitled to such license, permit,
privilege or advantage, or a mere representative or dummy of
one who is not so qualified or entitled" which are the
constitutive elements ofviolation of Section 30).

Finally, conspiracy is alleged only as a mode of
committing the crime charged in these cases. Thus, there is
less necessity of reciting its particularities in the Informations
because conspiracy is not the gravamen of the offense.12 It is
enough to allege conspiracy as a mode in the commission~

" Ino,en'" vs. people. 796 SeRA 34 (2016) 4 ?~



Resolution
Criminal Cases No. SB-17-CRM-0642 to 0645
People vs. Cagas IV, et. al.
X---------------------------------- ----------- ------- -----'----------- x

an offense in either of the followingmanner: (1) by use of the
word "conspire," or its derivatives or synonyms, such as
confederate, connive, collude; or (2) by allegations of basic
facts constituting the conspiracy in a manner that a person of
common understanding would know what is intended, and
with such precision as the nature of the crime charged will
admit, to enable the accused to competently enter a plea to a
subsequent indictment based on the same facts.13

In these cases, the allegation in the Informations that the
accused "while in the performance of their administrative
and/or official functions, conspir[ed] with one another and
with private individuals" is therefore sufficient.

WHEREFORE, the Court DENIES the following motions
filed by accused Johanne Edward B. Labay for lack of merit:

1. Omnibus Motion (1) To Quash Informations dated 24
March 2017; and (2) To Defer the Arraignment dated
August 25, 2017 (SB-17-CRM-0642-0643); and

2. Omnibus Motion (1) To Quash Informations dated 24
March 2017; and (2) To Defer the Arraignment dated
August 25, 2017 (SB-17-CRM-0644 -0645).

SO ORDERED.
Quezon City, Metro Manila

R.FERNANDEZ
te Justice

JANE T. F
AssociateJu


